
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEARING ROOM 
400 HIGH STREET 

CHESTERTOWN, MARYLAND  

AGENDA 
August 19, 2024 

5:00 p.m. 

APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW 

24-34 Richard and Madeline Zaveta – Variance – Pier Length 
6278 Burris Road, Rock Hall – Seventh Election District – Zoned Resource Conservation District (RCD) 

MINUTES 

January 22, 2024; February 12, 2024; March 18, 2024; June 17, 2024; July 15, 2024; July 15, 2024 Closed Session 

ADJOURN  

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings in person or via conference call. 

Public participation and audio-only call-in number: 
1. Dial 1-872-239-8359
2. Enter Conference ID: 147 235 613 #

PHONE PARTICIPATION - Members of the public are asked to mute their phones/devices, until the Chair opens the 
floor for comment. Please note that phone participation is dependent on service carriers and internet providers, 
this option may not be available for all meetings or be available during the entire meeting. In-person attendance 
is always recommended. 

ONLINE VIEWING - Please note that although many meetings are recorded, the availability of video online is 
dependent on internet availability and functionality. Some members of the public may be able to watch a live 
video feed and/or view the video after the meeting at the County’s YouTube channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/@kentcountygovernment2757. 

PROTOCOL – Meetings are conducted in open session unless otherwise indicated.  All or part of the meetings 
can be held in closed session under the authority of the MD Open Meetings Law by vote of the members.  Breaks 
are at the call of the Chair.  Meetings are subject to audio and video recordings. All applicants will be given the 
time necessary to assure full public participation and a fair and complete review of all projects. Agenda items are 
subject to change due to cancellations. 

https://www.youtube.com/@kentcountygovernment2757


August 2, 2024 
 

Dr. Al Townsend 
Kent County Board of Appeals 
400 High Street 
Chestertown, MD 21620 
 
RE:  Richard and Madeline Zaveta – Variance (Pier Length)  
 
Dear Dr. Townsend, 
 
At its meeting on August 1, 2024, the Kent County Planning Commission reviewed the application of Richard and Madeline 
Zaveta requesting a 21-foot variance to install a 6-foot-wide pier that is proposed to extend into Tavern Creek 171 feet 
channelward of the mean high-water line. The 28.06-acre property is located at 6278 Burris Road in the Fifth Election District 
and is zoned Resource Conservation District (RCD). 
 
Following discussion, the Planning Commission voted to make a favorable recommendation for the variance. The decision was 
based on the following findings of fact:   

 
▪ Piers are a common feature for waterfront properties; 
▪ The proposed pier would not encroach on the channel and is less than 25% of the width of the waterway;  
▪ The nearest pier to this one is approximately 800 feet to the north;  
▪ There are no known substantial detriments to adjacent or neighboring properties that would be created; 
▪ No known change to the character of the neighborhood will be caused by the variance;  
▪ The variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan or the Critical Area Program; a strategy of the 

Comprehensive Plan is to “Encourage the protection of important aquatic resources (page 63),” such as 
submerged aquatic vegetation, which serves as important food, nursery, and habitat for fish; 

▪ The proposed length will extend the pier beyond the range of subaquatic vegetation; 
▪ The practical difficulty is caused by limited water depth and safe operation requirements; and, 
▪ The application has been reviewed by relevant agencies with no objections or concerns. 

 
 
 
Sincerely,  
Kent County Planning Commission 
 
 
 

Joe Hickman 
Chair   
 
FJH/mc 
 
cc:  Richard and Madeline Zaveta 



Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
 

 

To: Kent County Planning Commission 
From: Mark Carper, Associate Planner 

Meeting: August 1, 2024 

Subject: Richard and Madeline Zaveta 
 Variance – Pier Length 

 

Executive Summary 
 
 
Request by Applicant  
Richard and Madeline Zaveta, owners, are requesting a 21-foot variance to install a 6-foot-wide pier that is proposed 
to extend into Tavern Creek 171 feet channelward of the mean high-water line.  
 
Public Process 
Per Maryland State Law and Article IX, Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, the Planning Commission 
shall review and make a recommendation to the Board of Appeals for variances.   
 
Summary of Staff Report  
The 28.06-acre property is located at 6278 Burris Road in the Fifth Election District and is zoned Resource 
Conservation District (RCD). Piers are not to "exceed 25% of the width of the waterway, the edge of the channel, or 
150 feet in length, whichever is less.” The Maryland Department of the Environment authorized the proposed pier 
along with a 15-foot long by 10-foot-wide floating platform, a 58-foot long by 3-foot-wide floating finger pier with 
a 90-degree bend, a 45-foot long by 30-foot-wide floating finger pier with a 90-degree bend, and a boat lift with 
associated piles.  
 
According to the applicant, the practical difficulty is caused by limited water depth and the requirement of a 
minimum of 2.5 feet for safe operation of the proposed boat lift. The proposed length will extend the pier beyond 
the range of subaquatic vegetation, greatly reducing impact.   
 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends sending a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals. 
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PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: Kent County Planning Commission  
FROM:  Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
SUBJECT: Richard and Madeline Zaveta 
 #24-34, Variance – Pier Length  
DATE: July 16, 2024 
 
Description of Proposal 
Richard and Madeline Zaveta, owners, are requesting a 21-foot variance to install a 6-foot-wide pier that is proposed 
to extend into Tavern Creek 171 feet channelward of the mean high-water line. 
 
The 28.06-acre property is located at 6278 Burris Road in the Fifth Election District and is zoned Resource 
Conservation District (RCD). Piers are not to "exceed 25% of the width of the waterway, the edge of the channel, or 
150 feet in length, whichever is less.” The Maryland Department of the Environment authorized the proposed pier 
along with a 15-foot long by 10-foot-wide floating platform, a 58-foot long by 3-foot-wide floating finger pier with 
a 90-degree bend, a 45-foot long by 30-foot-wide floating finger pier with a 90-degree bend, and a boat lift with 
associated piles.  
 
Relevant Issues 
 
I.  Pier Length 
 

A. Applicable Law: The Kent County Land Use Ordinance, Article V, Section 2.4.B.7 permits as an 
accessory use, "Private piers, community piers, and private shared piers, not to exceed 25% of the 
width of the waterway, the edge of the channel, or 150 feet in length, whichever is less and subject 
to the stipulations of Article VI, Section 3.7 of this ordinance."  

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments: 

The applicants are requesting a 21-foot variance to install a 6-foot-wide pier that is proposed to 
extend into Tavern Creek 171 feet channelward of the mean high-water line.  

 
II.  Variance 
   

A. Applicable Law: Article IX, Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the Board 
of Appeals to grant variances from the yard (front, side, or rear), height, bulk, parking, loading, 
shoreline cliff, 15% slope, pier length, impervious surface, stream protection corridor, and buffer 
requirements so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the strict 
application of the provisions of this Ordinance. 

 
Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent, 
and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of 
variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations 
sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice. 

 
In order to grant a variance, the Board of Appeals must find all of the following: 

a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring property. 
b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district. 
c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this 

Ordinance. 
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d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following: 
i.  Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property. 
ii.  Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property. 
iii.  The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except that 

this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area. 
e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicant’s own actions. 

… 
g. In considering an application for a variance, the Board shall consider the reasonable use of the 

entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested. 
h. In considering an application for a variance, the Board of Appeals shall presume that the 

specific development activity in the Critical Area that is subject to the application and for which 
a variance is required does not conform with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance 
and the Critical Area Law. 

i. The Board may consider the cause of the variance request and if the variance request is the 
result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development activity 
before an application for a variance has been filed. 

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments:  

▪ Piers are a common feature for waterfront properties. The proposed pier would not encroach 
on the channel and is less than 25% of the width of the waterway. The nearest pier to this one 
is approximately 800 feet to the north on an adjacent property.  

▪ There are no known substantial detriments to adjacent or neighboring properties that would 
be created by the proposed pier.  

▪ No known change to the character of the neighborhood will be caused by the variance.  
▪ The variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan or the Critical Area Program. A 

strategy of the Comprehensive Plan is to “Encourage the protection of important aquatic 
resources” (Page 63), such as submerged aquatic vegetation, which serves as important food, 
nursery, and habitat for fish.  

▪ The proposed length will extend the pier beyond the range of subaquatic vegetation. 
▪ According to the applicant, the practical difficulty is caused by limited water depth and the 

requirement of a minimum of 2.5 feet for safe operation of the proposed boat lift. 
▪ The proposal has been reviewed by the Kent County Health Department, MDOT SHA, and the 

Kent County Office of Emergency Services, and none have objections or concerns. The proposed 
pier has been authorized by the Maryland Department of the Environment.  

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends sending a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals for the pier variance.  
 



BOARD  OF  APPEALS  APPLICATION

Kent County Department ofPlatxning, Housing and Zoning
Kent  County  Government  Center

400  High  Street  a Chestertown,  MD  21620

410-778-7423  (phone)  a 410-810-2932  (fax)

Case Number/Dat"eoFriloed"":ceuser3y '7' /('-  'l  !
Filedby:  /
Applicant:

Planning  Commission:
Date  of  Hearing:

Parties  Notified:
Notice  in Paper:

Property  Posted:

m  THE  MATTER  OF  THE  APPLICATION  OF:
(Name,  Address  and  Telephone  Number  ofApplicant))

Please  provide  the  email  of  the  one  person  who  will  be  responsible  for  responding  to  comments.  Only  this
person  wffl  be contacted  by  staff  and  will  be the  person  responsible  for  forwarding  the  comments  or  requests  for

TO  THE  KENT  COUNTY  BOARD  OF  APPEALS:  In  accordance  with  Article Section

of  the  Kent  County  Zoning  Ordinance,  as amended,  request  is hereby  made  for:

Appealing  Decision of  Kent  County Zoning  Admmistrator  n  Variance
Special  Exception  Nonconforming  Use

DESCRIPTION  OF  PROPERTY  INVOLVED:

Tri. a- '\>, 'US IXLocatedon:(NameofRoad,etc.)  (isa2=('TA'X';'it>r.Joiaa..k6,icc"<icai.t.yMh%xi("n(hi-- - ' a -  l  1,  5 -  I a' =  -' i

In the i  Election District  of Kent County.

Size  of  lot  or  parcel  of  Land:

Map:  It:!',:,,  Parcel: Lot  #: Deed  Ref) Igt,,s
List  buildings  already  on  property:

Ifsubdivision, indicate lot and blocknumber: '%, 5-% S3
If  there  is a homeowner's  association,  give  name  and  address  of  association:

PRESENT  ZONING  OF  PROPERTY:

DESCRIPTION  OF  RELnEF  REQUESTED:  (List  here  in  detail  what  you  wish  to do  with  property  that  requires

If  appealing  decision  of  Zoning  Administrator,  list  date  of  their  decision:

Present  ownet(s)  of  ptoperty: Telephone:

Revised  -  09/  17/21



If  Applicant  is not  owner,  please  indicate  your  interest  in this  property:

(iL-'ae'L

Has  property  involved  ever  been  subject  to a previous  application?

If  so, please  give  Application  Number  and  Date:

PLEASE  FILL  m  BELOW,  OR  ATTACH  HERETO,  A  SKETCH  OF  THIS  PROPERTY.

List  all  property  measurements  and  dimensions  of  any  buildings  already  on the property.

Put  distances  between  present  buildings  or  proposed  buildings  and  properly  lines.

NAMES  OF  ADJOINING  PROPERTY  OWNERS:

Owner(s)  on  the  North:

Owner(s)  on  the South:

Owner(s)  to the East:

Owner(s)  to the West:

Homeowners  Association,  name  and  address,  if  applicable:

BY  SIGNING  THIS  APPLICATION,  I GRANT  MEMBERS  AND  ALTERNATE  OF  THE  BOARD

ZONING  APPEALS  THE  RIGHT  TO ENTER  ONTO  THE  PROPERTY  FOR  THE  PURPOSE

VIEWn'STGTHE  OF  NORAPPEAl,

Sa Date

Please  file this  form  at 400 High  Street,  Chestertown,  MD  21620  accompanied  by  filing  fee made  payable

to the County  Commissioners  of  Kent  County.  The  filing  fee for  appeals  of  a Zoning  Administrator's  decision  is

$250.00.  If  you  have  any  questions,  please  contact  the Clerk  at 410-778-7467.

NOTICE:  Neither  the  Board  of  Appeals  nor  the  Planning  Department  is required  to  make  out  this  Application.

Ifthe  Planning  Deparhnent  assists  you,  it  cannot  be held  responsibTe  for  its  contents.

Applicants  arriving  more  than  10 minut,es  after  the  scheduled  heamg  will  not  be heard  and  will  be re-scheduled

at the  applicant's  expense.

Revised  -  09/  l7/  21



Maryland
Department  of
the  Environment

Wes  Moore,  Governor
Aruna  Miller,  Lt. Ciovernor

Serena  Mcllwatn,  Secretary
Suzanne  E. Dorsey,  Deputy  Secretary

Marcli  14  2024

Ricliard  Zaveta
c/o Victoria  Payne
Waterfront  Engineering.  Design  and C onstruction,  InC
8348 Governor  Ritchie  I-hvy
Pasadena,  MD  21122

Via email: Victoria.Payne($waterfrontedc.com

Re:  ,"l.gellC"y'  Interest  Ntu'i'iber:  96388
Tracking  Number:  202460009
I-idal  Arilliorization  Number:  24-PR-0009

Dear  Ricl-iard  Zayeta:

Yorir  application  to alter  tidal  wetlands  has been evaluated  by tlie  Tidal  Wetlands  Division.  Yorir
State wetlands  license  or pem"iit  arithorizing  yvork  in tidal  wetlands  is attached.  Please  take  a moment  to
read and reyiew  your  authorization  to ensure  tl-iat 'vori ru"iderstand  tlie  limits  oFthe  arithorized  work  and all
of  the get"ieral and special  conditions.

Yoyir  project  qualifies  :l'or federal  approval  ru-ider the Maryland  State Programmatic  General  Pemiit
(VfDSPGP);  however  your  project  reqhiires  a separate  review  by the u.s. Army  Coi'ps  of  Engineers  and
issuance  of  tl"ie reqriii-ed  federal  permit.  The  federal  permit  is 1101 attached.  Yori  SIIOIIICI not L-iegin any  work
until  yori  have  obtained  all i-iecessary  State.  local,  and federal  aritl-iorizations.

This  State  arithorization  is a final  agency  decision;  tliere  is no  further  opportunity  for

administrative  review. AIIY  person witli  standing, who is eitlier  tl-ie applicant or who ):iarticipated  in the
public I:iarticipation  process throrigli  the submission  of  written  or oral con'unents, i-nay petition  for judicial
review  in tlie  circriit  coui't  in the cohmty  where  the ahithorized  activity  will  occur.  The  petition  for  jridicial
review  nrust  be filed  with  the corirt  witliin  30 days  of  receipt  of  this  decision.  Please  contact  Matt  Godbey

at Matt.Godbey@maryland.gov  or 410-901-4033  with any questions.

Sit-icerely,

Jonatlian  Stewart,  Cl-iief
Eastern  Region
Tidal  Wetlands  Division

1800 Washington  Boulevard l Baltimore.  MD 21230 I 1-800-633-6101 l 410-537-3000 l TTY lJsers1-800-735-2258

www.mde.maryland.gov



ST  ATE  OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT  OF THE  ENVIRONMENT

WATER  AND  SCIENCE  ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL  TIDAL  WETLANDS  LICENSE
Pier,  Piling  and Boat  Lift  Construction

LICENSE  NUMBER:.  24-PR-0009

EFFECTIVE  DATE:  March  14,  2024

EXPIRATION  DATE:  March  13,  2027

LICENSEE:  Richard  Zaveta  Jr.

ADDRESS:  4030  Skyron  Dr,  Ste H

Doylestown,  PA  18901-1135

PROJECT  LOCATION:  6278  Burris  Rd

Rock  Hall,  MD  21661

Tavern  Creek  in  Kent  County

l)URStlANT  '-l-O '-rHE  A{-'Tl-10RITY  OF THE  BOARD  OF PUBLIC'  %yOR-KS.  TITLE  16 0F  THE

ENVIRONME.NT  ARTICLE,  ANNOTATED  CODE  OF M.='-'.RYLAND,  AND  CODE  OF MARYLAND

REGL)LATIONS  26.24  AND  23.02.04,  Ricl'iard  Zaveta  ,Jr. ("LICENSEE")IS  A'LJTHORIZED  BY  THE

WATER  AND  SCIENCE  ADMINISTRATION  ("ADMINISTRA-[ION=)  TO CONDUCT  TI-IE

FOLLO'vVING  REGULATED  ACTIVITY  IN  STATE  TIDAL  'vVETLANDS,  IN ACCORDANCE  'vVITH

THE  CONDITIONS  OF THIS  LICENSE  AND  THE  ATTACHED  PLANS  DATE-D  March  14,  2024,

PREPARED  BY  Waterfront  Engineering,  Desigh  axid Constrrictioit,  Nnc, ANDAPPROVED  BY  THE

ADIVHNIS-17RATION"S  TIDAL  'vVETLANDS  DIVISTON  ON  March  14,  2024.  AND  INC'ORPORATED

HEREIN:

Renrosie (/7? exi.sijng  pier  mnl  cr.s'.s'ocicitec-7 structures,'

Ccmstrrtc7 c-r I 71,foof lorrg bv 67fool  wideflocitir;igliinber  pier  s.vilh a 15,foot  7cing h3.i 10,fool  wide
J7ouiitig 1'>lmform, tt 5R-foot long by 37foot  ivic-le.j7ociiingfin,g, er pier  ivith a 90 degree bend, (/ 4i-
fool hmg by 3,foof  s.vicleflociling jmger  pier  with ti ')O clegree bencl. cmd a boat lift yi.'ith cissciciaiec7
piles, ctll extending  a imrxiim.rm ofl  7;feet  chciimehi.'ctrd c4'the mecin high wt-tier  7iyie.

SPECIAL  CONDITIONS

A. The Licensee  sliall  ren'iove  an existing  pier  ancl associated  structures  prior  to tl-ie commencen-ient

of tlie construction  of a new Iiier.

B. The existing  or authorized  pier  sl'iall  not  coi'iiprise  more  than  a i"i"iaxiimun  of  6 slips,  lifts,  or lioist

inclusive  of  a maxin"irun  of  six  mooring  piles  with  no greater  than  4 boat  slips,  lifts,  or hoists.

C. The  total  platform  area shall  not  exceed  200  sqriare  feet.

D.  Tl"ie Licensee  shall  not  attacli  accessory  platforms  to any existing  or proposed  boat  lifts.

24-PR-0009
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GENERAL  CONDITIONS

l-he Marylan<l  I)epai'tmenl  ol' tlie lEnvii'onincm  lias cletern'iined  tliat  tlie  pi'oposed  activities  coi-iipl

I)rogram,  as reqriirccl  by Section  3()7 oJ-tlie  Federal  Coastal  Zone  Managen-ieiu  f'xCt Ot" 10'72. :lS

ainei"ided

l-l"ie I,icensee shall coinpiy "vyitl"i cill C'i'itical  Are:i reqriii'ements  and obtain all necessai'> authorizations
fi'om  local  jurisdiction.  Tliis  License  does not  cons(itute  authorization  for  disturbance  in  tlie l O0-foot

Critical  Area  Briffer.  "Disturbance"'  in the BriFft:r  ineans  clearing,  grading.  conslrciction  activities.  oi'

removal  of  any size of  tree or s egetatioi"i.  AIIV anticipated  Buffer  disteirbance  requires  prior  ysi'itten

approval,  liefore  con'unenceinent  of  land disturbing  activity.  fron'i  local  jiirisdiction  in the forin  of' a

Buffer  Manageinent  Plan.

If  the :ruthorized work is not performed ty tl'ie proliei'ty  owner. all yyork performed under tliis
Tida]  'vVetlands  License  sliall  be conducted  by a marine  contractor  licensed  by t)"ie Marine

C'ontractors  Licensing  Boar<-l (MCLB)  in accordance  with  Title  17 oF the En'vironment  Article  o-f

Annotated C'ode of Mar>  land. A list of licei-ised  marine  contractors  inay be obtained  by contacting

the MCLB  at 410-537-  324Q. by e-mail  at MDE-.MCI.B(g.iinaryland.goy  or by accessing  tlie

Maryland  Department  of  tlie  Environment  Eni-ii'onmental  Boards  webpage.

D.  The Licensee  certifies  real property  interest  in the contiguoris  ripland.

The issriance  of  tliis  pern'iit  is not  a sialidation  or arithorization  by the Depai'tinent  for  ari)-  ol- the

existing structures depicted on tlie plan slieets on the subject prolierty  hat is not part of tl-ie
autl"iorized work descrip'iion. nor does it relieve the Iicensee cif tlie obligation to resolye an>
existing  noncompliant  smictures  and activities  within  tidal  wetlands.

The Licensee  aclaiowledges  that  tliis  ahitl-iorization  is based on current  water  depths  that  are

existing and indicated on tlie attached plan sheet. This License prolioses  110 dredging and this
license  provides  no jistif-icaxion  or assurances  for  future  dredging.  z-'rll dredging  pro-jects  will  l-ie

evaluated  on the biological  and physical  cliaracteristics  o-f the site at tlqe time  an application  is

n'iade.

-[he Licensee  shall  obtain  an approved  sediment  and erosion  control  plan from  tlie local  soil

conservation  district  when  tl'ie area disturbed  is greater  tlian  5000  sqriare  feet  or ] 00 cubic  yards  of

fill.

H.  Tlie  Licensee  sl-iall ensure  that a copy  of  tl-iis License.  including  the approyed  plans.  is available  at

the site until  tl"ie autliorized  ysork  is complete.

'The Licensee  shall  make  every  reasonable  effort  to design  and construct  the structure  or  perforin

tlie  activity  aritl"iorized  in this  License  in a manner  which  minimizes  ad'verse  impacts  011 natural

resorirce  values,  including  water  qriality,  plai'its,  wildlife,  plant  and wildlife  l'iabitat,  and on  historic

property  valries.

The Secretary  of  the  Enviroi'u'i"ient  may  suspend  or revoke  a License  if  tl-ie Secretary  finds  that  the

Licensee  l-'ias not complied  with  any conc-lition  or limitation  in tlie  License  or has exceeded  the

scol:ie of tlie authorized activities.

2-1-PR-01)C)9
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K. Tlie  riceiq:ee shall  ii-ideinnify.  defci-id  and holct htu'mless  [lie S,tate of- S4arylancl.  its officials.

officerx. and einplo>ees from and cigainst  am' anal all liat"iilil>. briils.  claiins and actions of
sihatei.ei' kinc-1. causezl by or arising f"rom the iycirl< authoi'izeil L-i> the License.

I.  . -['lie Licensee acknoy'sledges tliat 1-his l,icense does not transi-ei'  an>.- I:'iropei't> intei'cst  in State tidal
iyetlands.  This  License  allows  the Licensee  to hise State  tidal  i.xetlancls  o+ih foi' tlie strricthire  or

actiy.aity aritliorized hereii-i and in no way lin"iits the rise of waters of tlie State by the Iiublic.

M. 11-iis L.icense is xalid  onl'v for  rise by tlie  Licensee.  Permissicm  for  transfer  of  tlie License  shall  be

obtained  from  the Water  and Science  Administration.  Ticial  Vv'etlan<l Dii.aision.  11qe terms  ai'id

conditions  of  tliis  License  sl'iall  be bindi.i"ig  on any assignee  or successor  in intei'est  of  tl'ie License.

N. Tlie Licensee shall allow representatives of the Maryland Del:'iartment of the ]Envii'oninent  to
insp ect the ahitl-iorized  activities.

0. -[he Licensee  shall  notify  the Maryland  Depaitmem  of  tlie  Enyironinent,  'vVater  and Science

,Administration.  Compliance  Program  at least 10 days  before  starting  the arithorized  activities  at

(410)  901-4020

P. The Licensee  sliall  complete  constrriction  of  the activity  arithorized  under  this  L,icense  by tl-ie

expiration  date. otherwise  a new  Genei'al  License  sliallbe  obtained.

Q. tTpon  completion  of  tlie  ahill"iorized  activities,  the Licensee  shall  notify  the Maryland  Department

of-the  Environmei'it.  'v'v'ater and Science  Administration,  Con"ipliance  Program  at (410)  901-4020.

By  authorit)  of  the Secretary  of  the Enviroi'u-iient:

4t2=4a"S 03/18/2024
Heatiier  L. Nelson,  Prograin  llanager

'vVetlands  and \iVaterv'vays  Protection  Program

Date

Ticlal 'vVetland Reviey'yer: l?@J
Sripervisor Concurrence:4

Tracking  Number:  202460009

Agency  Tnlerest  Number:  96388

Enclosui'e:  Plans dated  March  14,  2024

cc:  WSA  Inspection  & Compliarice  Prograni

24-P R-0000
Page 3 ol'3
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AND YAY NOT REFLECT  ENCU)vlBRANCES,  DEDICATIONS.  AND/OR  RESmlCTIONS  IIIHICH MAY EXIST AND COULD
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BARGE
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ANY NEW OR REPLACEMENT  STRUCTURES  THIS SURVEY
LICENSED  SURVEYOR

ANY PROPOSED  STRUCTURES  IN RELATION  WITH THE
ON THIS DRAWING ARE APPROXIMATE  IN LOCATION  AND

STRUCTURES  A SURVEY IS REQUIRED  TO LOCATE
MUST BE PERFORVED  BY A STATE  OF MARYLAND

4 THiS SiTE PLAN  HAS BEEN PREPARED  TO CONSTRUCT  A FLOATING  PIER
ANY CHANGE  TO THESE  PLANS WILL REQUIRE A SEPARA-iE  PERVIT  FROM KENT co.,  FOR WORK ABOVE
MHW. IF ANY WORK  WILL BE BELOW MHW OR WITHIN TIDAL OR NON-TIDAL  WETLANDS  THEN ADDITIONAL  PERMITS
ARE REQUIRED  FROM  THE MARYLAND  DEPARTMENT  OF THE ENVIRONMENT  AND THE ARMY CORPS  OF ENGINEERS.
THIS WILL REQUIRE  MORE DETAILS AND INFORMATION  THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR SUCH LICENSES  OR
PER&1ITS THAT ARE  NOT SPECIFICALLY  OUTLINED  ON THIS  PLAN

5. CONTACT  MS  UTILITY  AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF ANY ON LAND OR IN WATER WORK ALL UTILITIES
MUST BE LOCATED  PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION  THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR LOCATING  ANY UTILITIES
EITHER  ABOVE  OR BELOW  GROUND.

6 TOPOGRAPHY  WAS OBTAINED  FROM 2017  DATUM  AND FiELD OBSERVATIONS
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June 4, 2024 

 

Dear Appeals Board,  

 

I am respectfully requesting a variance for our dock on Tavern Creek at our 28 acre parcel lot 13, 
Little Neck Farm, Rock Hall Maryland. As of this writing, we have spent the last year and a half 
procuring permits from the related agencies which was facilitated through Waterfront 
Engineering, Design and Construction, Inc. As of this writing, we have just learned that the 
approved plan, while having met all respective agencies, exceeds Kent County’s requirement of 
maximum length which is 150’. Specifically, the dock which is now approved is 171’ as 
prescribed by the Waterfront Engineering company which still falls under the acceptable ratio for 
transgressing the waterway.  

 

 

Their recommendation of 171’ was exclusively predicated as to provide a minimum of 2’6” of 
water so that the boat lift will function in a safe manner. As you can see, if one were to back off 
the 21’, we quickly start to approach 2’ of depth which is marginally functional.  

With the above being said, my specific substantiation of the variance is as follows:  



a. Our property is the peninsula that projects into the bay. As such, I only have one 
additional neighbor, Dwight Gorsuch at lot 14, who equally has a dock which is 765’ 
away. Hence, predicated on the distance and the fact that he has his own dock 
immediately behind his residence, there is no detrimental effect. Further, he was notified 
through the dock application and advised me that he had no issues with the dock.  

b. The variance is for 21’. As such, it will be virtually indistinguishable from an aesthetic 
standpoint going from 150’ to 171’, hence no change in character.  

c. The modest relief is exclusively for technical reasons of depth; hence it is in the keeping 
and spirit of the ordinance. 

d. The practical difficulty is exclusively predicated on the existing ground topography 
which renders the extreme shallow condition which is further aggressively aggravated by 
any form of northly wind that dramatically lowers the tide far more so than the posted 
water depth.  

e. In layman’s terms, the health of the waterway can be gauged by the extent of natural 
aquatic grasses and plant life in the shallows. The shoreline area in this particular 
tributary provides for strong levels of vegetation. This vegetation promotes fishery and 
crab propagation and by moving to the 171’, disturbing these grasses via outboard motor 
propulsion is dramatically reduced, hence creating a more environmentally friendly area 
for fisheries.  

 

In summary, anyone who has experienced a partially grounded boat lift with the boat 
precariously not fully supported by the lift or partially grounded by mud, will understand the 
dangers of free spooling cables off pully with thousands of pounds of pressure. It is my intent 
that my wife will be able to utilize this boat without me being present, hence I would appreciate 
the boards consideration in lessening the potential precarious situation of a marginally functional 
lift, hence providing us with variance approval.  

 

In closing, thank you for your time and consideration of our request.  

 

Best regards, 

Rich and Madeline Zaveta  


	3_#24-34_Zaveta-variance.pdf
	1
	planning@kentgov.org_20240604_133308


